
 
 
 
 
 
REVIEW MEMORANDUM #2 
 
DATE:   March 24, 2020 
TO:      Ocean City Zoning Board 
FROM:      Joseph H. Maffei, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.     
EDA #:    OC-135Z 
OCEAN CITY APP. #:  ZBA 20-003 
MEETING DATE:   TBD 
RE:    Block 111, Lot 12 

  6 First Street 
APPLICATION TYPE:  Variance Application 
APPLICANT:   Ronald G. Shaiko 
ZONE:  North End R-1 Neighborhood Zone 
PLANS PREPARED BY:  Schwab Land Surveying and Planning, LLC & Kevin C. Greene Architect 
 

 
 

Sheet 
 

Description 
 

Prepared By 
 

Date 
 
Latest 

Rev. 

Date 

--- Survey of Existing Improvements 
Schwab Land Surveying and 

Planning, LLC 
1/24/20 2/10/20 

Z-1 Plot Plan, Maps, Zoning Schedule Kevin C. Greene Architect 2/5/20 3/5/20 

Z-2 Floor Plans & Building Elevations Kevin C. Greene Architect 2/5/20 3/5/20 

Z-3 200’ List Kevin C. Greene Architect 2/5/20 --- 

 

 

The following additional documents were reviewed: 

 

 Zoning Board Application dated 2/12/20; 

 

 Correspondence from Mark H. Stein, Esq dated 2/18/20; 

 

 Memorandum from Lt. Brian Hopely dated 2/26/20; 

 

 Report from the Ocean City Construction Office dated 2/13/20 & 2/18/20; 

 

 Report from the Ocean City Zoning Office dated 2/13/20; 

 

 Report from the Ocean City Municipal Engineer dated 2/20/20; and 

 

 Report from the Ocean City Shade Tree Office dated 2/26/20. 
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Zoning Requirements – North End R-1 Neighborhood Zone 

                                                                                                               

 Required/ Existing Proposed Variance 

Principal Structure Allowed    

     

Use 1 Family 1 Family 1 Family NO 

Minimum Lot Area (Interior) 4,000 SF 1,200 SF 1,200 SF NO(4) 

Minimum Lot Width (Interior) 40' 24' 24' NO(4) 

Min. Lot Frontage (Interior) 40' 24' 24' NO(4)  

Minimum Setbacks:     

   Front Yard 10' 3.6'(1) 7.61' YES 

Side Yard (E) 

Side Yard (W) 

4' 

4' 

2.1'(1) 

4.3' 

2.5' 

4.0' 
YES 
NO 

   Side Yard (Total) 8' 6.4'(1) 6.5' YES 
   Rear Yard  12.5' 7'(1) 3.24' YES 
Minimum Lot Depth 50’(2) 50' 50' NO 

Maximum Building Height 30' 17.8' 32.6' YES 
Total Stories 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 

2.4 

84% 

2 

95% 

2.4 

118% 

NO 

YES 

Maximum Building Coverage 35% 54.2%(1) 53% YES 
Maximum Impervious 

Coverage 

60% 60.3%(1) 65.3% YES (3) 

Minimum # Parking Spaces    2 0(1) 2 NO 

Minimum Garage Setback 

Minimum Parking Setback 

18' 

1' 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

1' 

NO 

NO 

Maximum Roof Eave Height 

Gutters 

19' 

Required 

N/A  

None 

16.72’ 

Provided 

NO 

NO 

     

 
(1) Existing Non-Conforming Condition 
(2) Existing Lot Depth at time of Ordinance adoption Section 25-204.18.5, footnote (4)(a). 
(3) Stormwater Recharge System provided 
(4) Existing Condition at time of Ordinance adoption Section 25-105.3.e 

 

 

Project Description 

 

The applicant is seeking Variance Relief to demolish an existing single-family dwelling and construct a new 

single family dwelling. 
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Review Comments: 

 

Based on our review of the project documents, we offer the following comments: 

 
1. “C” Variances for the following are required:   

 
 Minimum Front Yard Setback (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Minimum Side Yard Setback (Section 25-209.3, Schedule C) 
 Minimum Total Side Yard Setback (Section 25-209.3, Schedule C) 
 Minimum Rear Yard Setback (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Maximum Floor Area Ratio (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Minimum Building Height (Section 25-209.5, Schedule D) 
 Maximum Building Coverage (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Maximum Impervious Coverage (Section 25-204.18.5) 

 
2. The following existing non-conforming conditions exist: 

 
 Minimum Front Yard Setback (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Minimum Side Yard Setback (Section 25-209.3, Schedule C) 
 Minimum Total Side Yard Setback (Section 25-209.3, Schedule C) 
 Minimum Rear Yard Setback (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Maximum Building Coverage (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Maximum Impervious Coverage (Section 25-204.18.5) 
 Number of Parking Spaces (Section 25-300.12) 
 Gutters (Section 25-300.16.1.f)  

 
3. The Zoning Schedule shall be revised to update the required Lot Depth and Gutters as listed in our 

schedule. 
 

4. Both parking spaces require a vehicle to enter or exit on an angle. 
 

5. It shall be demonstrated, or the plan revised, to ensure the spaces are safely accessible. 
 

6. The overall building dimensions shall be shown on the Plot Plan and Grade Level Plan.  
 

7. Details shall be provided for the stormwater recharge trench. 
 

8. An Engineer’s Estimate of all site improvements shall be provided. 
 

9. A Performance Guaranty and inspection escrow for all public improvements shall be provided. 
 

10. Any plan revisions as required from any approval must be completed. 
 

 
JHM/jm 
Enclosures 
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cc: Jaime M. Felker, Board Secretary 
Ken Jones, Zoning Officer 
Ronald G. Shaiko, Applicant 
Michael A. Fusco, II Esq. 
Kevin C. Greene, R.A. 
James E. Schwab, PLS 
All above via email 



 
Picture 1 

View of front of existing house on 2-25-20 

 

 

 

 



 
Picture 2 

View of rear of property and alley on 2-25-20 

 



 
Picture 3 

View of the side yard between the subject property on the left and the adjacent property looking 

south on 2-25-20 
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